department in a program notice. The general manager, utility director, or a designee shall certify that the application is true and
accurate, and offer agreement on CAPP application benefit delivery, reporting, and post audit review requirements.

(d) Of the nine hundred ninety-three million five hundred thousand dollars ($993,500,000) appropriated in Item 4700-162-8506 of the
Budget Act of 2021 (Chs. 21 and 69, Stats. 2021), the following specified amounts shall be allocated for each category of utility.
Funding allocated to one of the categories that is not necessary for assistance for that category may be reallocated to another
category. The allocations within the categories may be adjusted for the purposes of administrative costs.

(1) Two hundred ninety-eight million five hundred forty-six thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($298,546,750) shall be allocated
for financial assistance to customers of local publicly owned electric utilities and electrical cooperatives.

(2) Six hundred ninety-four million nine hundred fifty-three thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($694,953,250) shall be allocated for
financial assistance to all distribution customers of investor-owned utilities, including customers served by a community choice
aggregator.

(e) The department shall review the application for completeness and confirm that the utility applicant’s submission supports the total